20 LC 47 0233/AP

House Bill 825 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives England of the 116th, Gaines of the 117th, and Kirby of the 114th

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act providing authority for members of the Board of Education of Barrow
- 2 County, approved April 10, 1971 (Ga. L. 1971, p. 3919), as amended, particularly by an Act
- 3 approved January 29, 1988 (Ga. L. 1988, p. 3501), so as to modify the compensation of the
- 4 members of the board of education; to repeal expired transitional provisions; to provide for
- 5 related matters; to provide for an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other
- 6 purposes.

7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

8 SECTION 1.

- 9 An Act providing authority for members of the Board of Education of Barrow County,
- approved April 10, 1971 (Ga. L. 1971, p. 3919), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- 11 January 29, 1988 (Ga. L. 1988, p. 3501), is amended by revising Section 1 as follows:
- 12 "SECTION 1.
- 13 (a) As compensation for service on the board, each member of the board shall receive the
- sum of \$200.00 per month, except the chairperson who shall receive \$300.00 per month.
- 15 (b) In addition to the compensation provided for in subsection (a) of this section, each
- member of the board shall receive the following per diem:
- 17 (1) Seventy-five dollars per day for meetings of the board occurring inside Barrow
- 18 County; and
- 19 (2) Seventy-five dollars per day for meetings of the board, official travel, or training
- 20 occurring outside of Barrow County, plus reimbursement for actual expenses necessarily
- 21 incurred in connection therewith."
- SECTION 2.
- 23 This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2020.

20 LC 47 0233/AP

24 SECTION 3.

25 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.